

No. 12-813

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KEITH BUTTS, SUPERINTENDENT,

Petitioner,

v.

VIRGIL HALL, III,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION

JEFFREY A. MEYER
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992*

JOSEPH M. CLEARY
*P.O. Box 441002
Indianapolis, IN 46244
(317) 363-2954*

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
PAUL W. HUGHES

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
Mayer Brown LLP

*1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000*

apincus@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented	i
Table Of Authorities.....	iv
Statement	1
A. State Court Proceedings.....	2
B. Federal Habeas Proceedings	5
Reasons For Denying The Petition.....	7
A. <i>Remmer</i> Constitutes Clearly Established Law For Purposes of Section 2254 And Squarely Governs This Case.....	8
B. Lower Court Decisions Cannot Undermine <i>Remmer's</i> Status As Clearly Established Federal Law.....	14
C. There Is No Conflict Among The Lower Courts Regarding The Applicability Of <i>Remmer</i> To Require A Hearing On The Facts Of This Case.....	15
1. The lower courts agree on the requirement of a hearing or equivalent investigation by the court with respect to the prejudicial effect of an illegal communication with the jury.....	16
2. Any disagreement among the lower courts relates to the allocation of the burden of proving prejudice, an issue that is not presented in this case.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
D. To The Extent There Is Ambiguity Regarding The Scope Of <i>Remmer</i> , This Case Offers A Poor Vehicle To Address That Issue.	27
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bibbins v. Dalsheim</i> , 21 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 1994)	23, 27
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 508 U.S. 968 (1993)	6
<i>Bullock v. United States</i> , 265 F.2d 683 (6th Cir. 1959)	19
<i>Burgess v. Dretke</i> , 350 F.3d 461 (5th Cir. 2003)	29
<i>Cannon v. Mullin</i> , 383 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Crease v. McKune</i> , 189 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 1999)	26, 27
<i>Fullwood v. Lee</i> , 290 F.3d 663 (4th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Griffin v. State</i> , 754 N.E.2d 899 (Ind. 2001)	18, 24, 25
<i>Helmig v. Kemna</i> , 461 F.3d 960 (8th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Holloway v. State</i> , 213 S.W.3d 633 (2005)	17, 25
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 2013 WL 610199 (U.S. 2013)	15
<i>Loliscio v. Goord</i> , 263 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2001)	27
<i>Moore v. Knight</i> , 368 F.3d 936 (7th Cir. 2004)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Oliver v. Quarterman</i> , 541 F.3d 329 (5th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	14
<i>Parker v. Head</i> , 244 F.3d 831 (11th Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Parker v. Matthews</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2148 (2012).....	15
<i>People v. Wadle</i> , 97 P.3d 932 (Colo. 2004)	19
<i>Remmer v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 227 (1954).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Remmer v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 377 (1956).....	10
<i>Renico v. Lett</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1855 (2010).....	15
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 564 N.W.2d 581 (1997).....	17, 25
<i>State v. Hessler</i> , 734 N.E.2d 1237 (Ohio 2000).....	26
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 151 P.3d 22 (Kan. 2007).....	20, 22, 26
<i>State v. Rhodes</i> , 726 A.2d 513 (Conn. 1999).....	17, 23, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Teniente v. State</i> , 169 P.3d 512 (Wyo. 2007)	20, 26
<i>United States ex rel. Tobe v. Bensinger</i> , 492 F.2d 232 (7th Cir. 1974)	17
<i>United States v. Boscia</i> , 573 F.2d 827 (3d Cir. 1978)	19
<i>United States v. Boylan</i> , 898 F.2d 230 (1st Cir. 1990)	19
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 822 F.2d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	22
<i>United States v. Cheek</i> , 94 F.3d 136 (4th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 506 F.2d 865 (5th Cir. 1975)	17
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 209 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>United States v. Lawson</i> , 677 F.3d 629 (4th Cir.)	20
<i>United States v. Littlefield</i> , 752 F.2d 1429 (9th Cir. 1985)	23
<i>United States v. Love</i> , 535 F.2d 1152 (9th Cir. 1976)	19
<i>United States v. Madrid</i> , 842 F.2d 1090 (9th Cir. 1988)	23
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 381 F.2d 529 (2d Cir. 1967)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Pennell</i> , 737 F.2d 521 (6th Cir. 1984).....	19, 22
<i>United States v. Rowe</i> , 906 F.2d 654 (11th Cir. 1990).....	19, 22
<i>United States v. Sylvester</i> , 143 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>United States v. Vasquez-Ruiz</i> , 502 F.3d 700 (7th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>United States v. Williams-Davis</i> , 90 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2002).....	15
<i>Wisehart v. Davis</i> , 408 F.3d 321 (7th Cir. 2005).....	16
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	<i>passim</i>
